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Welcome to Bushey Auctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine art, 
oriental porcelain, collectables, clocks. watches, jewellery, silver and alcohol from private collections.
Please remember when placing your bid, the Buyers premium is 16% + VAT on top of the
hammer price. Bushey Auctions hold monthly auctions and valuation days; please see the back
of the catalogue for forthcoming dates. We are happy to make personal appointments to view 
items for submission into future sales. We also offer probate work and house clearances.
Our team is always available to help, please don’t hesitate to ask any of the team if you need
assistance.The information below will help you enjoy the event; it sets out how the auction works. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the front of the catalogue. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen.
The auctioneer does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are
sold without any warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a
prospective Buyer, you should use your judgement. All electrical items are sold on the express
condition that the winner ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting
them to any source of electricity. All sales are final and no refunds are given. 

BIDDING
Once registered (free of charge) your bidding number is on the paddle supplied, please keep it safe.
Our Privacy Policy is available to view on our website. To bid on an item, simply hold up your paddle
to catch the attention of the Auctioneer. He will indicate who is leading the bidding for the item.
The Auctioneer has complete discretion as to the increments/amounts by which bidding increases.

RESERVE PRICES 
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the item
as unsold and move on to the next item.

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer is the Buyer. He will ask for the Buyer’s bidding
number, to record who secured the bid. The Auctioneer has absolute discretion to settle any dispute
that may arise and to refuse bids or to advance the bidding as seen fit. His decision is final. These
terms and conditions also apply to after-sale bids, timed auction bids and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.

THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. OUR BUYER’S PREMIUM IS 16% + VAT
(total 19.2%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £10 bid, the total cost to you
is £11.92. Please take this into account when bidding.



Certain works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s Resale
Right royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of the sterling equivalent of €1000 or more.

ONLINE BIDDING
We offer online bidding services via www.easyliveauction.com and; www.the-saleroom.com for
bidders who cannot attend the sale. Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding
portals will be subject to an additional commission charge imposed on the hammer price in
addition to our basic Buyers Premium. Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, by debit card or bank transfer, storage of £5 per lot per day
will be incurred thereafter.

PAYMENT
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500.00. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit
cards and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until
the cheque has cleared. Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning
bid, a legal contract is created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item.
If payment is not received within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right
to hand the bidder’s account over to our debt collection agency. In the event your account is passed
for recovery please be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but
not limited to debt recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your
bidder status at Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and
should the matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status. Bushey Auctions
reserve the right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also proceed against the
Buyer for breach of contract. So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and
make sure you allow for the 16%+ VAT Buyer’s Premium.  

TAKING YOUR ITEM HOME 
You may pay for your items whilst the auction is in progress provided that the items can be moved
without disruption. Please allow at least 20 minutes after bidding. Your stamped receipt will be
handed to a Porter who will collect your items. Please pay for and collect your items within an hour
of the close of the Auction. We can offer storage @ £5 per day per item (subject to availability) or if
you need transport we can arrange delivery.

IF YOU CAN’T MAKE THE AUCTION, WE CAN BID FOR YOU
If you would like to bid for an item, but can’t be here when it is auctioned, we are happy to bid on
your behalf. Simply complete the Absentee/Commission registration bidding form stating the
maximum you are prepared to bid (minimum bid £10). You can also bid over the telephone for lots
estimated over £50, or in advance by e-mail, please ask for details. We require debit or credit card
details for all absentee/commission/telephone bids as security for your bid and may require a
deposit of 50% of your maximum bid. We will then bid for you up to your maximum, attempting to
secure the item at the lowest required to beat all other bids. After the auction, we will contact you if
you if you are the winning bidder for the lot(s) and will arrange payment and collection with you.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, and unless by prior arrangement, storage of £5 per lot per
day will be incurred thereafter. We reserve the right to charge the card given in full payment
including all fees.

HELP US TO IMPROVE
We hope you enjoy the event.  There is always something that we can do better so please share
your thoughts with us, either by talking to us or by e-mailing us at enquiries@busheyauctions.com.
If you’ve had a positive experience, tell your friends, if not please tell us first.

SELLING AN ITEM WITH US IN THE FUTURE
If we can be of service simply e-mail enquiries@busheyauctions.com or you are welcome to contact
us on 020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202
RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

Furniture, Mirrors, Carpets & Lighting
1 An original Globe Wernicke to include glazed shelves above a rectangular 

cupboard on four legs £120-£180
2 An Edwardian oak square envelope card table with single drawer

on four tapering rectangular legs £60-£90
3 A late Victorian walnut rectangular dressing table with five drawers

on cabriole legs £120-£180
4 An Edwardian shaped rectangular mahogany kneehole desk

with tooled leather top, brass handles, on cabriole legs £120-£180
5 Louis XVI style shaped rectangular chest of drawers with marble top,

gilded metal mounts and handles on cabriole legs £100-£150
6 A rectangular yew wood sideboard with four drawers and two cupboards

on four tapering cylindrical legs £120-£180
7 A mahogany rectangular four drawer chest with brass handles on bracket feet £60-£90
8 A 19th century mahogany inlaid wall mounted corner cabinet

with hinged doors £70-£100
9 A French Louis XVI style rectangular book case, with hinged glazed door

and gilded metal mounts £100-£150
10 A rectangular ebonised and glazed display cabinet on raised rectangular

plinth with brass mounts £60-£90
11 Indo-Portuguese rectangular cabinet, the four drawers carved

with free standing columns and inset with bone £60-£90
12 Indo-Portuguese rectangular cabinet, the six drawers inset

with bone decoration £80-£120
13 A Sheraton style mahogany corner stand on three outswept supports

and a single drawer with turned brass handles £80-£120
14 An Edwardian octagonal mahogany gallery side table on turned legs

and castors £30-£50
15 A mid 20th century Rosewood circular pedestal dining table

by Gudme Møbelfabrik of Denmark on tubular stand with cross supports,
to include two drop in leaves, CITES certificate included £300-£500

16 A G-Plan teak nest of three rectangular tables £50-£80
17 An oriental circular side table on three outswept legs £40-£60
18 A Victorian mahogany octagonal games table the top inlaid with a chequer

board, on a baluster stem and three outswept legs £30-£50
19 An early 20th century rectangular mahogany wash cabinet with hinged top

and cupboard doors on four tapering rectangular legs £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
20 An antique Spanish walnut throne, heavily carved and with embossed

coloured seat and back, possibly mid 17th century £150-£200
21 A pair of Victorian mahogany upholstered armchairs on cabriole legs £150-£200
22 A pair of mahogany button back upholstered armchairs on scroll legs £70-£100
23 A pair of Edwardian oval inlaid mahogany occasional chairs

on tapering cylindrical legs £70-£100
24 A leather wing back armchair on four scroll legs £120-£180
25 An Edwardian mahogany upholstered nursing chair on turned cylindrical legs £40-£60
26 An Edwardian mahogany corner chair with pierced slats on four turned legs £30-£50
27 A set of four Bentwood leather upholstered chairs circa 1960 £100-£150
28 A pair of Bentwood chairs with rattan seats and another £60-£90
29 A Victorian oak milking chair with T-form geometric back, carved seat

and cylindrical legs £30-£50
30 A Victorian circular piano stool on three outswept legs £40-£60
31 An elm Windsor chair of customary form with turned spindles

on four turned legs £30-£50
32 An oak rocking chair with scrolling arms and rush seat £40-£60
33 A rectangular oak blanket box with hinged cover on bracket feet £80-£120
34 An early rectangular oak coffer with carved side panels, hinged cover

and bracket feet £100-£150

Lot 20



Lot No. Description Estimate
35 A rectangular oak blanket box with hinged cover and linen fold panels

on bracket feet £80-£120
36 A 19th century rectangular brass bound mahogany campaign chest

with hinged cover £60-£90
37 A marble column plant stand of ribbed cylindrical form with octagonal

top and base £70-£100
38 A 1960s mahogany rectangular games table the glass sliding top opening

to reveal a compendium of games £40-£60
39 A Victorian mahogany screen pole the oval glazed panel decorated

with birds and flowers £50-£80
40 A Persian silk and wool carpet, red and green ground with birds flowers

and repeating patterns within a royal blue border, 225 x 150cm £70-£100
41 A Persian wool carpet red ground with geometric patterns and border,

231 x 176cm £70-£100
42 A rectangular hand stitched needlepoint carpet decorated with flowers

and leaves, 276 x 176cm £50-£80
43 A pair of rectangular silver plated framed wall mirrors, 40.5 x 66cm £100-£150
44 A decorative rectangular gilded wooden wall mirror surmounted

by a pierced and carved floral design £60-£90
45 A Chinese 19th century green ground pear shaped vase decorated with figures 

in a landscape on carved hardwood base converted to a table lamp £80-£120
46 A Chinese Ge type crackle glaze baluster vase converted to a table lamp

mounted on a pierced hardwood stand £70-£100
47 A Chinese famille rose baluster vase and cover converted to a table lamp

on raised hardwood stand £80-£120
48 A pair of Chinese style bronze table lamps on raised wooden plinths

with silk shades £120-£180
49 A Chinese style shaped rectangular bronze table lamp £70-£100
50 A 20th century baluster form Cloisonné vase with two scroll side handles 

converted to a table lamp £60-£90
51 A vase form onyx table lamp with silk shade £30-£50
52 A continental porcelain table lamp formed as figures in a classical myth

with silk shade £50-£80
53 A continental porcelain table lamp figural group amidst flowers and leaves

on circular base £40-£60
54 A Lladro table lamp figural group on naturalistic base £30-£50
55 A pair of 1970s porcelain green glazed table lamps with silk shades £60-£90



Lot No. Description Estimate

Fine Art
56 Joseph Bretheren framed and glazed polychromatic etchings titled

Bloody Coat presented to Jacob their father and
Joseph interpreting the Dream of Pharaohs Chief, 43 x 53cm each £50-£80

57 Tom Merry two framed and glazed political polychromatic cartoons,
The Comic Campaign 29.5 x 46.5cm and Tuning Up 30 x 46cm £100-£150

58 Ulf Greder framed and glazed polychromatic screen-print titled
Cherche Midi, signed bottom right, label to verso AP, 43.5 x 34cm £40-£60

59 Claude Rowbottom two framed and glazed polychromatic etchings
of a mill and a harbour, each 5.5 x 8cm £40-£60

60 Lucy Kemp-Welch framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic print
titled Winters White Silence, 34 x 54cm £40-£60

61 A Victorian framed and glazed etching of a lady with a horse
and a dog, 43 x 33cm £30-£50

62 Luigi Kasimir framed and glazed polychromatic etching titled Persenberg,
signed bottom centre, 24 x 22.5cm £80-£120

63 Richard Tuff framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic print
of boats on a beach, 27 x 27cm £30-£50

64 Christine Kubrick framed and glazed artist proof of pond with water lilies
signed bottom right, 38 x 52cm £70-£100

65 Jackson Beardy framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic print,
details to verso, 14.5 x 18.5cm £30-£50

66 Peter Lawman framed and glazed watercolour titled Leap Year,
signed bottom right, 19.5 x 29cm £100-£150

67 A pair of framed and glazed paintings of ships at sea, each 18 x 23cm £60-£90
68 A framed and glazed oriental rice paper painting of ships at sea, 18 x 28.5cm £80-£120
69 A. Biondetti framed and glazed watercolour of a Venetian canal scene,

signed bottom right, 17.5 x 29.5cm £70-£100
70 S.A. Harding two framed and glazed watercolours of English landscapes,

signed bottom right, 33 x 22.5cm and 32 x 24cm £80-£120
71 J.C. Trpkovic framed and glazed watercolour of flowers in a field,

signed bottom right, 21 x 30cm £50-£80
72 J.C. Trpkovic framed and glazed watercolour of a country landscape,

44.5 x 29cm £100-£150
73 M. Gardiner framed and glazed watercolour of an English garden and cottage 

beside a river, signed bottom right, 24.5 x 37cm £50-£80
74 M. Gardiner framed and glazed watercolour of a cottage and garden,

signed bottom right, 28.5 x 38.5cm £50-£80
Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
75 A Charlet framed and glazed watercolour of a continental street scene,

signed and dated 1929 bottom right, 31 x 24cm £30-£50
76 Elsie Wilson two framed and glazed still life watercolours of flowers,

signed bottom right, 32 x 22cm each £60-£90
77 Arthur Giadelli framed and glazed watercolour titled Thorn Trees

in Spring 1995, 38 x 56cm £50-£80
78 Arthur Giadelli framed and glazed watercolour of a Venetian scene,

49.5 x 35cm £100-£150
79 W. Egginton framed and glazed watercolour of cows crossing a bridge,

34.5 x 53cm £180-£280
80 Albert Moulton Foweraker 1873-1942 framed and glazed watercolour

titled Moonlight Antequera, Spain, signed bottom right, gallery label to verso,
23.5 x 28cm £300-£500

81 Evie Sydney Hone 1894-1955, framed and glazed gouache on board study
of the stained glass window of St Brigid in St Johns Church, Malone, Belfast,
label to verso, 113 x 41.5cm ARR applies £4000-£6000

82 J. Nieweg 1877-1955 framed oil on canvas still life of fruit and flowers,
signed and dated 1941 middle right, 60 x 70.5cm ARR applies £300-£500

83 P. Fortunato framed oil on panel still life, signed bottom right, 15 x 20cm £50-£80
84 Gudrun Sibbons two framed oils on panel of Spanish dancers,

signed bottom left, 49.5 x 40cm each £150-£200
85 Hilda van Stockum 1908-2006 framed oil on panel portrait of Father Potter, 

monogrammed bottom right, 56 x 42.5cm ARR applies £120-£180
86 F.W. Bartholomew framed oil on canvas of boats on a loch, signed bottom left,

46 x 76cm £120-£180
87 Roger Gallaher framed oil on panel of a Cornish seascape, monogrammed

bottom left, 51 x 76cm £30-£50
88 D. Galimberti oil on board of a Venetian scene, signed bottom left,

17 x 24.5cm £80-£120
89 A framed oil on canvas of a Parisian street scene, signed bottom left,

61 x 46cm £40-£60
90 C. Voltore framed oil on canvas of a Parisian street scene, signed

bottom right, 61 x 122.5cm £60-£90
91 John Horwood framed oil on canvas of figures walking in a park,

signed bottom right, 30.5 x 46cm £80-£120
92 John Horwood framed oil on canvas of figures walking by a road,

signed bottom right, 31 x 45.5cm £80-£120

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
93 Arrieta framed oil on panel of a country landscape, signed bottom left,

22 x 31cm £50-£80
94 Mary Dixon framed oil on panel of Walberswick Ferry, signed bottom left,

44.5 x 51cm £40-£60
95 J.B. Tingle framed oil on panel of The Weir Rickmansworth, signed

bottom left, 41 x 51cm £40-£60
96 Duran Faine framed oil on canvas of the Battle of Trafalgar, signed

bottom left, 61 x 91cm £70-£100
97 Duran Faine framed oil on canvas of a Dutch landscape, signed bottom right,

61 x 91cm £70-£100
98 Duran Faine framed oil on canvas of a Dutch landscape, signed bottom left,

61 x 91cm £70-£100
99 M. S. Edwards framed oil on panel of boats in a harbour, signed bottom left,

39 x 49.5cm £40-£60
100 Edward Wesson RI RBA RSMA framed oil on panel titled A Winter Pond

near Billingshurst dated 1981, signed bottom left, label to verso, 39 x 54cm £150-£200
101 J. M. Cooper framed oil on panel of trees and a farmhouse, signed bottom left, 

60.5 x 90.5cm £100-£150

Porcelain & Glass
102 Wedgwood Turquoise Florentine dinner service to include plates, bowls,

meat plates and a sauce boat (70) £300-£500
103 Wedgwood Suzie Cooper design dinner and coffee service to include plates,

bowls, serving dishes, meat plates, cups and saucers (125) £200-£300
104 Minton Henley pattern dinner service for 12 place settings to include plates,

bowls, cups, saucers, serving dishes and meat plates (112) £300-£500
105 Royal Albert Berkeley dinner, tea and coffee set to include plates, bowls,

cups, saucers, coffee pot and teapot (86) £150-£200
106 A Royal Worcester Beaufort part dinner service to include plates,

a sauce boat on stand, cups, saucers and a serving dish £80-£120
107 Paragon Tuscany dinner service for twelve place settings to include plates,

bowls, cups and saucers (108) £200-£300
108 A Mayfair porcelain part dinner service for six place settings to include plates

and soup bowls (18) £50-£80
109 Paragon teaset to include teapot, milk jug, sugar bowl, cups, saucers

and a cake plate (21) £60-£90
110 Paragon tea set to include, plates, cups saucers, milk jug and sugar bowl (37) £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
111 A Shelley Phlox part tea service to include saucers, side plates, teacups,

milk jug and sugar bowl A/F (35) £30-£50
112 A Shelley coffee set in mint green with gilded borders to include cups,

saucers, a coffee pot and sugar bowl (14) £40-£60
113 A Vienna style tea set decorated with gold flowers, to include cups, saucers,

a milk jug and a plate (21) £80-£120
114 A quantity of ceramic wall plates of varying size and style (9) £50-£80
115 A quantity of ceramic wall plates of varying size and style (9) £50-£80
116 A pair of Sevres hand painted cabinet plates with historical scenes

to the base, marks to the bases £200-£300
117 A pair of Meissen classical style vases of baluster form with serpent

side handles on raised circular bases, A/F £80-£120
118 A Meissen blanc de chine oval dish and cover and a matching oval plate,

marks to the base £100-£150
119 A pair of Bohemian porcelain hexagonal vases with gilded geometric forms

to the sides £40-£60
120 A continental porcelain pot pourri vase and cover with two side handles

on rectangular base the sides decorated with sailing ships, A/F £50-£80
121 A Faience stem vase of waisted cylindrical form, decorated with flowers

and leaves £30-£50
122 A continental turquoise glazed porcelain baluster vase with gilded side

handles and borders £30-£50
123 A Majolica jardinière by Edward Gillies of circular form with applied

flowers and pierced brass mounts with lion claw feet, marks to the base £200-£300
124 Noritake comport decorated with a landscape and gilded border

on removable raised circular base with gilded paw feet £60-£90
125 Moorcroft jardinière carp design, signed to the base £300-£500
126 Moorcroft anemone vase circa 1975, impress marks to the base £100-£150
127 Moorcroft tulip vase circa 1989, marks to the base £50-£80
128 A quantity of Moorcroft to include a rectangular covered box, a pin dish

and a 1991 Spitalfields Temple Mill plate £100-£150
129 A pair of Doulton Lambethware ovoid vases decorated with stylised leaves

and flowers, A/F £80-£120
130 A pair of Doulton vases of baluster form decorated with stylised

leaves and scrolls £50-£80
131 A Doulton Slater vase of bulbous form with extended neck

on circular moulded base £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate
132 A Myott Art Deco vase of stylised fan shape on rounded rectangular base £30-£50
133 A Poole Pottery Art Deco style vase by Anita Harris signed to the base £50-£80
134 A Poole Pottery charger and a Poole Pottery cup, both signed to the bases £60-£90
135 Poole Pottery 1970s oval dish decorated with stylised fruits and leaves,

marks to the base £30-£50
136 Royal Crown Derby Imari style table bell and a Waterford desk clock set

in octagonal glass frame £30-£50
137 A French style circular bisque wall plaque depicting a lady riding a horse

in relief £40-£60
138 A quantity of Harrow crested china to include Goss and Arcadian (60) £60-£90
139 A quantity of Harrow crested china to include Goss and Arcadian (59) £60-£90
140 A quantity of crested china to include Goss, Arcadian and Victoria china (74) £80-£120
141 A quantity of crested china by Goss and Arcadia to include Bushey (75) £80-£120
142 A quantity of  porcelain collectables to include Goss crested porcelain, 

Capodimonte birds and a Carltonware Harrods Toby jug £30-£50
143 Three Victorian bocage ceramic shoes, a Masons ironstone boot

and a set of five miniature ironstone jugs £30-£50
144 Three 19th century ceramic tobacco jars, in the form of African figurines

one with the impressed mark BB for Bernard Bloch, A/F £40-£60
145 A Meissen figurine of a parrot on a branch, marks to the base £400-£600
146 A Meissen figural group of figures picking apples

on shaped circular base A/F £150-£200
147 Two continental porcelain figural groups of courting couples in 18th century 

costume, marks to the bases £80-£120
148 Four Royal Doulton figurines of ladies, Sweet Anne, Janet HN1537,

Buttercup HN2309 and Monica 1467 £60-£90
149 A Lladro figurine of a clown with curly hair and hat serial no. 5542 £80-£120
150 A Lladro figurine of a clown with a bow tie and bowler hat £80-£120
151 A Lladro figurine of a clown playing a saxophone serial no. 5586 £30-£50
152 Lladro figurine of a lady with a fan, marks to the base, A/F £40-£60
153 Three Lladro figurines of female form, one A/F £80-£120
154 A pair of Staffordshire figurines of two sleeping figures and another

German figurine of a gentleman in bed £40-£60
155 Three Staffordshire porcelain figurines of long dogs on naturalistic bases £30-£50
156 Seven ceramic figurines of dogs to include a variety of pedigrees £40-£60
157 A pair of Staffordshire style Dalmatian porcelain figurines

on raised rectangular bases £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
158 Three Royal Doulton Bunnykins figurines to include Lord Woodmouse,

Mrs Toadflax and Mr Toadflax £30-£50
159 Five Bunnykins figurines from Beatrix Potter books £40-£60
160 Eight hand painted carved duck decoys of varying size and style £150-£200
161 A quantity of porcelain and wooden duck figurines (9) £50-£80
162 A set of six coloured liqueur glasses with air twist stems

on circular spreading bases £60-£90
163 A quantity of Edward Moore Victorian amethyst glassware to include

a pair of Griffin and Chain vases, a honey pot and a pair of cylindrical
vases on mask feet (5) £100-£150

164 A Victorian quantity of Azurite and pale blue glass vases, dishes and plates, 
some by Edward Moore (15) £150-£200

165 A Victorian milk glass tankard depicting Punch and Judy and another
milk glass tankard (2) £60-£80

166 A French shaped rectangular ruby glass scent bottle with drop stopper £40-£60
167 A Victorian coloured glass epergne of circular crimped form supporting

a clear glass vase, six 1950s coloured champagne glasses and a rectangular
peach glass mirrored box £40-£60

168 Nine antique bottles of various shape and colour £30-£50

Lot 169



Lot No. Description Estimate

Oriental Porcelain &Collectables
169 A pair of Chinese Ge type crackle glaze vases, Qianlong marks to the bases,

on carved pierced hardwood stands £700-£1000
170 A Chinese Ge type crackle glaze baluster vase on pierced hardwood stand £150-£200
171 An oriental blue and white baluster vase decorated with birds, flowers

and scrolls, marks to the base £400-£600
172 Three oriental blue and white chargers decorated with flora and fauna £60-£90
173 An oriental blue and white charger decorated with birds, flowers and leaves £50-£80
174 A 19th century Chinese blue and white jardinière of tapering cylindrical form,

the sides decorated with horses at play, marks to the base £300-£500
175 A Chinese blue and white bowl decorated with an elder to the centre,

marks to the base A/F £40-£60
176 A Chinese blue and white cylindrical brush pot decorated with an image

of a dragon £40-£60
177 A Chinese blue and white compressed spherical dish and cover decorated

with leaves and scrolls, wax seal to inside in original packaging £40-£60
178 A Chinese blue and white bottle vase decorated with figures, scrolls

and stylised leaves £80-£120
179 A Chinese flambé baluster vase on rim foot £100-£150
180 A Chinese pink glazed baluster vase with gilt metal side handle, collar

and raised base, marks to the base £250-£350
181 A pair of Chinese cylindrical vases with pull off covers decorated

with flowers, vases and characters £120-£180
182 Three Chinese porcelain dishes decorated with figures and stylised vegetation £80-£120
183 A Chinese shaped rectangular porcelain dish with floral border and Chinese 

characters to the centre £80-£120
184 A Chinese porcelain cylindrical biscuit barrel and cover decorated

with flowers, leaves and birds £40-£60
185 Two Chinese enamel plates decorated with dragons, birds, scrolls and flowers £120-£180
186 A cloisonné baluster vase decorated with birds, flowers and leaves £30-£50
187 A Chinese rectangular porcelain hand painted panel of flowers and a bird in 

hardwood frame, 49 x 24cm £150-£200
188 A pair of Chinese well modelled porcelain cockerels with brown 

and plum glazes £300-£500
189 A Chinese mutton fat jade carving of a lion £100-£150
190 A Japanese Shibayama inlaid shell decorated with birds and flowers

on a pierced and carved naturalistic hardwood stand £100-£150



Lot No. Description Estimate
191 A Tang dynasty painted pottery model of a lady in elaborate head dress,

22.5cm (h) £1500-£2000
192 An oriental bronze seated Buddha on rectangular plinth £250-£350
193 A Thai gilt bronze standing Buddha on stepped and raised octagonal base,

133cm (h) £800-£1200
194 Two early 20th century cast bronze Thai figures highlighted with gilt wash

on rectangular base, a. 164cm (h) b. 143cm (h) £800-£1200
195 A gilt metal cast figurine of seated Buddha, 29.5cm (h) £80-£120
196 A Thai cast bronze figurine of a seated Buddha on rectangular plinth, 76cm (h) £400-£600
197 A far eastern cast brass figurine of a female dancer on raised oval base

with lotus leaf border, 52.5cm (h) £100-£150
198 An antique South East Asian bronze bust of a female figure on carved

rectangular wooden base, 51cm (h) £400-£600
199 An oriental brass figurine of a Guanyin on raised lotus leaf base £100-£150
200 A pair of oriental white metal oil flagons in the form of stylised birds,

chased with stylised animals and vegetation, marks to the bases £80-£120
201 A Chinese cast bronze vase with applied figures and vegetation to the sides £40-£60
202 A Tibetan cylindrical bronze brush pot with side handles and pull-off cover £120-£180
203 A late 19th century Chinese bronze incense burner, of circular form

with raised pull off cover and two side handles profusely carved
with figures, flora and fauna £250-£350

204 A 19th century oriental bronze vase shaped cylindrical form chased 
to the sides with Dogs of Foe, stamp to base £150-£200

205 An early oriental carved Stele stone figurine of an elder in an architectural 
framework, the rectangular base carved with stylised lions, 54cm (h) £800-£1200

206 A pair of oriental rectangular gilt wood reticulated panels carved with fauna
and flora, each 16.5 x 60cm £200-£300

207 A set of three oriental rectangular panels carved in relief with figures
and animals highlighted with gilding and painting, each 27.5 x 58cm £450-£650

208 A late 19th century oriental rectangular wooden panel carved with gilded
animals, trees and flowers, 86.5 x 23cm £150-£200

209 A far eastern rectangular panel carved in relief with gilded birds, trees
and flowers against a red lacquered background, 91 x 45cm £150-£200

210 Five far eastern rectangular carved panels depicting figures, flora and fauna £300-£500
211 A circular oriental wall panel carved with figures in an architectural setting

and a rectangular carved panel with a gilded figure on horseback £80-£120
212 Four oriental rectangular wooden panels, the gilded figurines within

architectural settings all on cork mounted frame, 89.5 x 42.5cm £400-£600



Lot No. Description Estimate
213 A Chinese scroll painting of stylised landscapes £80-£120
214 Three far eastern rectangular framed bone panels, decorated with hunting scenes £60-£90

Collectables
215 A framed and glazed signed Michael Jackson collage of photographs

to include COA to verso, 58 x78cm £120-£180
216 A Georgian framed and glazed sampler for Charlotte Clark 1805

depicting flowers and leaves and a central poem, 36.5 x 31cm £60-£90
217 A Victorian framed and glazed sampler for Hannah Elliot 1848 depicting

stylised birds, trees, animals and buildings with a central poem, 49 x 33cm £70-£100
218 Ten framed miniatures of ladies and gentlemen in frames of various shape

and sizes £150-£200
219 A quantity of miniature portraits and silhouettes  (6) £70-£100
220 Two oval framed miniatures of ladies in 18th century dress £60-£90
221 Ten framed miniatures of ladies and gentlemen in oval and square frames £100-£150
222 Four miniatures to include a Nelson portrait circa 1803 (4) £60-£90
223 Niena hand painted chess set in original fitted case The Battle of Waterloo,

Scots Guards £200-£300
224 An Aspreys silver plate and gilded wooden chess set in original fitted case £200-£300
225 An early 20th century carved wooden jewellery casket rectangular

with brass handles, escutcheon and hinged cover £40-£60
226 A rectangular mahogany humidor with hinged cover £40-£60
227 Four Victorian and Edwardian wooden tea caddies and jewellery caskets £50-£80
228 An Anglo Indian rectangular heavily chased and carved jewellery casket

on four bird supports, A/F £40-£60
229 A Victorian rectangular walnut rectangular jewellery casket with

Mother of Pearl inlay on hinged cover and escutcheon £30-£50
230 A rectangular carved wooden jewellery box to include a quantity

of WWII badges £40-£60
231 A rectangular Georgian mahogany tea caddie and a smaller one both

with hinged covers, A/F £40-£60
232 A rectangular brass presentation casket decorated with landscapes, the raised 

hinged cover with hinged clasp and a brass bound rectangular box opening to 
reveal six miniature bottles, A/F £40-£60

233 An Edwardian rectangular mahogany writing slope, the hinged cover and sides 
decorated with satinwood geometric bands £40-£60

234 A Victorian rectangular mahogany writing slope £60-£90
235 A Victorian oak shaped oval coal scuttle with brass mounts and carrying handle £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
236 A quantity of collectables to include covered boxes, a Victorian photograph

frame and a pocket watch £80-£120
237 A glass and gilt metal dressing table jewellery casket from the Court Of Honour 

Franco-British Exhibition 1908 £60-£90
238 Giorgio Armani crocodile skin ladies handbag with shoulder strap £70-£100
239 A quantity of entertainment collectables to include watches, a ring,

a bookmark and a Muppet Xmas plate £50-£80
240 A Bakelite Bush radio Type D.A.C. 90A circa 1930 £30-£50
241 A miniature wooden musical box in the form of a grand piano £30-£50
242 Two pairs of opera glasses one with fitted case £30-£50
243 An early 20th century continental sewing machine in original packaging

with accessories £30-£50
244 A cast brass profile of a lady £20-£40
245 A quantity of pewter to include trays, dishes, candlesticks and containers £80-£120
246 A late 19th century continental brass Samovar of compressed globular form

with spigot, two side handles on raised square base, A/F £30-£50
247 A pair of cast brass Indian candlesticks in the form of cobras £30-£50
248 A Japanese rectangular metal repousse photo frame £30-£50
249 A rectangular porcupine quill casket with WWII insets and a rectangular

hand hammered copper tea caddy £30-£50
250 An Art Nouveau rectangular brass and wooden ink stand supporting

two glass inkwells £50-£80
251 A quantity of Victorian porcupine quill boxes, of various shape and form (8) £80-£120
252 A blonde wood lace makers sample cabinet with original lace

and a blonde wood Ebor skirt marker £30-£50
253 A quantity of Victorian irons, one with a turned wooden handle on a stand £30-£50
254 A composition classical bust on raised wooden circular stand £30-£50
255 Zeiss Ikon Nettar camera in original leather case and a Mom Momikon

camera in original leather case £70-£100
256 A quantity of vintage cameras to include Kodak and Ensign (14) £50-£80
257 A pair of MK 5 military binoculars stamped RL in original leather case £30-£50
258 Two pairs of Giorgio Armani display spectacles in presentation packaging £30-£50
259 Three brass and glass railway coach lamps £30-£50
260 Two bronze figurines of dogs £80-£120
261 A quantity of oriental and African painted and carved masks and figurines

of varying style and form (23) £120-£180
262 An Ashanti cast metal figurine of a horse and rider on raised oval base £60-£90
263 An West African carved wooden sculpture of two figures, 105cm (h) £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
264 An Aboriginal didgeridoo and a walking stick with horn handle £50-£80
265 A mahogany walking stick with a brass top for Royal Army Medical Corps

and another with silver mounts £40-£60
266 A quantity of collectables to include four paperweights, a pair of enamel

opera glasses and two Halcyon Days enamel boxes (7), A/F £40-£60
267 A quantity of collectables to include a Mauchline Ware box from Morecambe

New Pier, an original Wilkinson sword box containing blades and shaver,
a turquoise Parker pen in original box,  a box of various rulers and measures,
a Huntley and Palmers shooting biscuit tin, a leather boxed bridge set, 
a boxed set of cards and an old spirit level £40-£60

268 A three mast model of a ship in a Dimple Haig bottle £30-£50
269 A vintage wood and cast iron Magic Marmalade Cutter circa 1910 £30-£50
270 Dunhill David Linley rectangular waste paper basket in original packaging

(slight wear) £120-£180
271 Dunhill David Linley rectangular photograph frames 

in original packaging (2) £200-£300
272 Dunhill holdall and a rectangular toiletry bag £70-£100
273 Dunhill travel clock and photograph frame in original packaging £180-£280
274 A quantity of Dunhill gentlemans collectables to include a key ring,

a cigar cutter, cufflinks and a card case, in original packaging (4) £100-£150
275 Dunhill silver snuff box, a pair of Dunhill silver cufflinks and an alligator

skin card case, all in original packaging £150-£200
276 Dunhill silver hallmarked fountain pen and ballpoint pen £250-£350
277 Dunhill white metal stamped 925 fountain pen and a ballpoint pen £180-£200
278 Dunhill yellow metal stamped 925 fountain pen and ballpoint pen £120-£180
279 Dunhill tortoiseshell lacquered fountain pen with 14ct gold nib

and a silver plated ballpoint pen, both in original packaging £80-£120
280 Mont Blanc Meisterstruck No. 146 fountain pen with Disney limited edition

clip in original packaging £200-£300
281 Aspreys book stand containing leather bound volumes to include an atlas,

an encyclopaedia and two dictionaries (8) £80-£120
282 A Victorian scrap album and two hand painted miniatures £60-£90
283 A quantity of ephemera to include an autograph book with signed photographs

of Frank Sinatra, Ronald Regan, and other personalities, theatre programs
and proof sheets for a boxing match at the Empire Stadium June 26 1956 £150-£200

284 An early 20th century album of postcards relating to the railway £40-£60
285 A 1966 original World Cup programme £30-£50



Lot No. Description Estimate
286 A quantity of vinyl to include The Beatles, Tom Jones, Cliff Richard, LPs

and 7 singles £40-£60
287 Black Beauty by Anna Sewell with coloured illustrations by Lucy Kemp-Welch, 

limited edition 187 of 600, signed by Lucy Kemp-Welch, published London
1915 by J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd £200-£300

288 The Son of The Wolf by Jack London, first edition, first print of 2028 published
hardbound volume by Houghton, Mifflin and Company 1900, to include
a cheque to David B Clarkson the Chicago publisher dated Feb 191
and a Certificate of Authenticity from The Written Word Autographs £180-£280

289 Liberace Cooks, as told to Carol Truax hardbound volume signed by Liberace
on the title page dated 1971 and Margaret Rhodes The Final Curtsey hardbound 
volume with dust jacket signed by Margaret Rhodes on the title page £200-£300

290 J.K. Rowling Harry Potter hardbound volumes with dust jackets,
The Order of the Phoenix, The Goblet of Fire, The Deathly Hallows
and The Half-Blood Prince, three first editions £80-£120

291 J.K.Rowling Harry Potter hardbound volumes with dust jackets,
The Order of the Phoenix, The Half-Blood Prince and the Philosophers Stone,
three first editions £80-£120

292 An album of late 19th early 20th century French postcards of various subjects, 
approx 100 £30-£50

293 A quantity of cigarette cards, tea cards and stamps in albums and loose £60-£90
294 A quantity of early 20th century postcards circa 1918 to include booklets

and loose postcards £30-£50
295 A quantity of GB and foreign stamps some in albums £40-£60
296 A quantity of foreign stamps some in albums £40-£60
297 A quantity of GB stamps in albums and first day covers £80-£120
298 A quantity of foreign stamps in albums and loose stamps £70-£100

Barometers, Clocks & Watches
299 A Georgian mahogany banjo barometer of customary form

with silvered dials, by H Sanger £100-£150
300 A late Victorian aneroid banjo barometer and thermometer

with Mother of Pearl inlays and silvered dials, A/F £80-£120
301 Louis Eschholz Boule mantle clock, gilded dial and Roman numerals

with bud finial  and four scroll legs, to include pendulum £180-£280
302 A rectangular brass and glass cased mantle clock, painted enamel dial

with Arabic numerals, to include mercury pendulum and key £200-£300



Lot No. Description Estimate
303 An Art Deco wooden mantle clock two train movement, silvered dial,

enamel chapter ring with Roman numerals to include pendulum £70-£100
304 A mahogany and glass mantle clock with gilded metal dial,

two train movement to include pendulum £100-£150
305 Hermle mahogany cased wall regulator, white enamel dial

with Roman numerals, to include keys and pendulum £50-£80
306 President 31 day mahogany cased wall regulator

to include pendulum and key £60-£90
307 An Edwardian mahogany inlaid mantle clock with white enamel dial

and Arabic numerals, to include keys £40-£60
308 A Metamac Electric mahogany cased mantle clock with Arabic numerals £30-£50
309 An Art Deco style Smiths mantle clock with Arabic numerals

on rectangular base £40-£60
310 A WWII Jungans Elgetrum Der Luftwaffe Instrument panel clock later set

onto a tooled leather mount £80-£120
311 Jaeger LeCoultre rectangular eight day travel clock in fitted leather case £150-£200
312 A Halcyon Days miniature brass and enamel carriage clock depicting a river 

scene, to include key £80-£120
313 A brass carriage clock of customary form white enamel dial

with Roman numerals £30-£50
314 A Bayard brass carriage clock of customary form with white enamel dial

and Roman numerals to include key £80-£120
315 A Simmons shaped oval brass carriage clock with white dial

and Roman numerals to include key £120-£180
316 Mathew Norman brass carriage clock of customary form,

white enamel dial with Roman numerals £50-£80
317 A Smith kitchen wall clock of circular form with Arabic numerals £30-£50
318 A French black marble mantle clock of architectural form to include key

and pendulum £40-£60
319 Salvador Dali inspired softwatch desk watch in silver plated frame

with hinged back strut by Exacqueo watch £80-£120

Lot 311



Lot No. Description Estimate
320 Salvador Dali inspired softwatch wristwatch by Exacqueo watch

in original packaging £70-£100
321 Rolex Oyster Perpetual Datejust, stainless steel and 18ct yellow gold

wristwatch, slate grey dial with gold Roman numerals, Jubilee stainless
steel and gold bracelet (serial number 8021655, model 16033) £2000-£3000

322 Piaget Mecanique 750 wristwatch set with diamonds to the face and bezel
with Piaget leather and gold bracelet

323 Omega Seamaster Megaquartz 1310 on original Omega stainless
steel bracelet £100-£150

324 Omega Deville Quartz gentlemans wristwatch on original Omega bracelet
and an Omega stainless steel ladies wristwatch £100-£150

325 Jaguar stainless steel chronograph in original packaging 
and documentation, A/F £200-£300

326 Skagen steel mesh gentlemans wristwatch in original packaging £50-£80
327 Dunhill silver gilt chronograph on a leather strap, in original packaging £250-£350
328 Dunhill Centenary gentlemans mechanical wristwatch in original 

packaging £300-£500
329 Ebel Sportware gentlemans stainless steel wristwatch with black dial

and date aperture £120-£180
330 Favre-Leuba stainless gentlemans wristwatch on articulated bracelet £70-£100
331 Favre-Leuba ladies wristwatch in original case £60-£90
332 9ct yellow gold ladies wristwatch on a 9ct two colour gold bracelet,

approx total weight 25.9g £220-£320
333 9ct yellow gold Certina ladies wristwatch on a 9ct gold integral bracelet,

approx total weight 34.7g £200-£300
334 9ct gold Certina ladies wristwatch on a 9ct gold integral bracelet,

approx total weight 24.3g £120-£180
335 Two 9ct gold ladies wristwatch on a expanding gold plated bracelets £120-£180
336 18ct yellow gold pocket watch white enamel dial with Roman numerals

and subsidiary seconds dial, approx total weight 96.0g £1000-£1500
337 14ct yellow gold pocket watch white enamel dial Arabic numerals

and subsidiary seconds dial, approx total weight 83.3g £500-£800
338 18ct yellow gold open face pocket watch, approx total weight 29.7g £280-£380
339 Silver and enamel ladies pocket watch white enamel dial

with Roman numerals, A/F £30-£50
340 A gold plated open face pocket watch £70-£100
341 Five pocket watches to include two silver, two wristwatches, a silver chain

and vesta case £200-£300

£7000-£10000



Lot No. Description Estimate

Jewellery
342 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, brooches, bracelets,

earrings, pendants and watches £80-£120
343 A quantity of costume jewellery to include, brooches, bracelets, necklaces,

earrings and watches £80-£120
344 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, rings, bracelets,

brooches and earrings £50-£80
345 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, bangles

and some amber necklaces £70-£100
346 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, bangles and earrings £40-£60
347 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, brooches, pendants

and a watch £80-£120
348 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, brooches, earrings,

pendants and rings £100-£150
349 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, earrings, brooches

and a watch £30-£50
350 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include brooches,

chains and rings £40-£60
351 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include a Lola Rose necklace (8) £120-£180
352 A quantity of costume jewellery to include a bangle, brooches, a pill box

and a compact £30-£50
353 Andrew Logan mirror brooch dated 1982, a Butler and Wilson bangle

and a 1970s white metal necklace £80-£120
354 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include rings, brooches,

necklaces and a charm bracelet £80-£120
355 A pair of 9ct gold and coral earrings and a jadeite brooch 

on a string necklace £70-£100
356 A freshwater pearl necklace with 9ct gold clasp £40-£60
357 A pair of 9ct white gold earrings set with cubic zirconas,

approx total weight 1.3g £30-£50
358 18ct yellow gold wedding band, approx total weight 2.2g £30-£50
359 14ct yellow gold signet ring and a 14ct yellow gold wedding band,

approx total weight 11.2g £100-£150
360 A quantity of gold to include a fob, a pair of earrings and a ring,

approx total 41,2g £100-£150
361 Two 9ct yellow gold lockets, approx total gold weight 12.0g £140-£200
362 14ct yellow gold and jade ring £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
363 Platinum and diamond ring flanked by diamonds to the shoulders,

the central diamond approx 1ct £1500-£2000
364 18ct gold, diamond and ruby three stone ring, approx total weight 3.3g £250-£350
365 18ct yellow gold three stone diamond ring, approx total weight 4.4g £120-£180
366 18ct yellow gold seven stone diamond ring and an 18ct and platinum solitaire 

diamond ring, approx total weight 5.3g £150-£200
367 Chopard 18ct white gold and diamond integral pendant necklace

in original case £150-£200
368 9ct white gold bangle, approx total weight 4.6g £40-£60
369 14ct white gold necklace with integral pendant, approx total weight 28.3g £400-£600
370 14ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 28.1g £400-£600
371 18ct white gold necklace with seven pearl pendants, approx total weight 8.1g £150-£200
372 9ct white gold bracelet, approx total weight 15.0g £120-£180
373 9ct white gold bracelet, approx total weight 9.6g £80-£120
374 9ct white gold and pearl necklace, approx total weight 17.1g £180-£280
375 9ct two colour gold necklace, approx total weight 27.6g £250-£350
376 9ct two colour gold and Mother of Pearl necklace, approx total weight 29.7g £220-£320
377 18ct yellow gold bracelet, approx total weight 83.0g £1500-£2000
378 9ct yellow gold gatelink bracelet, approx total weight 35.5g £300-£500
379 9ct yellow gold bracelet, approx total weight 8.8g £100-£150
380 9ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 8.5g £100-£150
381 9ct yellow gold bracelet set with rubies and diamonds,

approx total weight 5.8g £80-£120
382 9ct yellow gold rope twist necklace, approx total weight 6.6g £80-£120
383 9ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 21.3g £250-£350
384 9ct yellow gold crucifix on a 9ct gold chain, approx total weight 3.5g £40-£60
385 9ct yellow gold and garnet pendant on a 9ct yellow gold chain,

approx total weight 3.4g £50-£80
386 9ct yellow gold necklace with a 9ct gold charm , approx total weight 7.0g £80-£120
387 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include three bracelets

and three rings, approx total weight 12.3g £150-£200
388 9ct yellow gold necklace, approx total weight 3.9g £50-£80
389 9ct diamond and pink sapphire pendant on a 9ct gold chain

and a pair of matching earrings, approx total weight 4.0g £50-£80
390 9ct yellow gold necklace and pendant, approx total weight 6.5g £80-£120
391 9ct yellow gold necklace and pendant, approx total weight 6.5g £80-£120
392 9ct yellow gold Albert chain with brass fob and clasp,

approx total weight 22.7g £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
393 9ct yellow gold Albert chain with fob, clasp and blood stone pendant,

approx total weight 40.4g £280-£380
394 9ct yellow gold Albert chain with fob, clasp and key pendant,

approx total weight 26.7g £250-£350
395 9ct yellow gold Albert chain with fob and clasp, approx total weight 50.7g £400-£600
396 9ct fancy link chain, approx total weight 29.4g £250-£380
397 9ct yellow chain, approx total weight 5.7 £70-£100
398 9ct yellow gold fine link bracelet, approx total weight 5.7g £50-£80
399 9ct yellow gold fancy link bracelet with padlock clasp

approx total weight 9.0g £100-£150
400 9ct gold necklace with a heart shaped decoraive stone pendant,

approx weight of gold 7.5g £100-£150
401 A pair of 9ct gold cufflinks and a 9ct gold necklace, approx total weight 4.2g £40-£60
402 A pair of 9ct three colour gold clip-on earrings, approx total weight 6.7g £60-£90
403 9ct gold rope twist necklace, approx total weight 11.3g £120-£180
404 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery and 14ct gold pen nibs,

approx total weight 6.7g £60-£90
405 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include earrings, a chain and a ring,

approx total weight 8.6g £100-£150
406 A quantity of 9ct yellow gold jewellery to include a tie pin, earrings

and a gold label, approx total weight 8.9g £80-£120
407 9ct gold signet ring, approx total weight 5.7g £50-£80
408 Two 9ct gold rings set with coloured stones, approx total weight 7.3g £60-£90
409 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include rings and a brooch,

approx total weight 16.3g £100-£150
410 9ct yellow gold and ruby ring, approx total weight 3.9g £50-£80
411 18ct gold and diamond solitaire ring, approx total weight 2.4g £150-£200
412 9ct gold and diamond solitaire ring, approx total weight 1.5g £100-£150
413 18ct gold and diamond dress ring, approx total weight 3.5g £150-£200
414 9ct yellow gold and garnet dress ring, approx total weight 4.7g £50-£80
415 18ct yellow gold, ruby and diamond dress ring, approx total weight 5.4g £180-£280
416 9ct yellow gold and pink sapphire cluster ring, approx total weight 6.6g £40-£60
417 10ct yellow gold cocktail ring set with a pink stone, approx total weight 3.5g £30-£50
418 Two 9ct gold rings set with semi precious stones, approx total weight 3.9g £50-£80
419 Four 9ct yellow gold rings, approx total weight 10.1g £120-£180
420 Four 9ct yellow gold rings set with various precious and semi-precious stones, 

approx total weight 10.5g £150-£200
421 14ct yellow gold five stone CZ ring, approx total weight 2.7g £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
422 14ct yellow gold and smokey topaz cocktail ring, approx total weight 8.1g £50-£80
423 Three 9ct gold rings set with various stones and two pendants,

approx total weight 15.7g £150-£200
424 Six pairs of 9ct yellow gold earrings, approx total weight 12.5g £150-£200
425 Six pairs of 9ct yellow gold earrings, approx total weight 12.6g £150-£200
426 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include chains and earrings,

approx total weight 16.5g £200-£300
427 A 9ct gold bracelet with a 9ct gold pendant and four Sovereigns,

approx total weight 97.0g £1400-£2000
428 1902 half Sovereign set in 9ct pendant on a 9ct chain,

approx total weight 12.4g £180-£280
429 9ct yellow gold ring set with an 1853 $1 coin, approx total weight 4.0g £60-£90
430 9ct gold gatelink bracelet inset with a 1911 gold Sovereign,

approx total weight 17.4g £250-£350
431 1896 half Sovereign set in 9ct gold pendant, approx total weight 8.7g £140-£200
432 Ten dollar gold eagle set in a 9ct gold pendant, approx total weight 21.9g £600-£900

Silver & Silver Plate
433 A pair of three branch silver squat candelabra, tapering cylindrical stems

supporting scrolling arms with vase form nozzles above circular drip pan
all on raised circular bases, Birmingham 1972 £200-£300

434 A pair of silver table candlesticks, leaf engraved knopped stems on shaped 
rectangular bases, London 1930 £120-£180

435 A pair of silver table candlesticks, tapering cylindrical with vase form nozzles
on raised circular bases, Birmingham 1936 £70-£100

436 A silver circular scroll pierced cake stand on raised circular base,
Sheffield 1942 by Edward Viner £140-£200

437 A limited edition silver and silver gilt goblet with cast lion stem, raised
and fluted circular base, London 1977 to commemorate HM QEII silver jubilee £200-£300

438 A limited edition silver and silver gilt wall plaque commemorating insignia
of European Union No. 156/900 January 1 1973, hallmarked for London 1972
by Richard Comyns £100-£150

439 A continental white metal fruit basket oval with pierced basket weave sides
and swing handle £140-£200

There will be a 5 minute
interval after lot 432



Lot No. Description Estimate
440 An Irish silver sauce boat oval, gadrooned border with double scroll handle

on shell mounted pad feet, Dublin 1928 £60-£90
441 A Mexican white metal bowl of fluted form on raised circular base,

stamped 925 £50-£80
442 A silver porringer of cylindrical form with two beaded double scroll side

handles on flared circular base, Birmingham 1968 £50-£80
443 An Edwardian silver aide memoir, the hinged covers chased with putti,

scrolls and leaves, Birmingham 1904 £60-£90
444 Silver two handled sugar bowl on raised circular base, Sheffield 1924 £80-£120
445 A silver Menorah, tapering rectangular stem on raised square base

with beaded borders, London 1951 £120-£180
446 A pair of silver bonbon dishes, circular pierced on raised circular bases, 

Birmingham 1955 £50-£80
447 A quantity of hallmarked silver to include a four piece dressing table set

and a napkin ring £50-£80
448 A Chinese white metal rectangular casket profusely chased with dragons

to the sides and hinged cover, circa 1900 £120-£180
449 Dunhill silver tubular scarf holder with pull off cover £80-£120
450 Six silver and silver gilt patens £150-£200
451 A pair of cased five bar silver toast racks, Birmingham 1932 £50-£80
452 A pair of silver condiments in the form of mice and a silver figurine

of a bull, A/F £80-£120
453 A rectangular silver mounted desk clock with white enamel dial,

the case with swing handle, on four bun feet £60-£90

Lot 448
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454 A pair of cut glass globular scent bottles with silver collars and covers,

Birmingham 1916 £50-£80
455 A quantity of silver to include bonbon dishes, flatware

and a Thistle condiment set £100-£150
456 A quantity of silver and white metal spoons and a vesta case £80-£120
457 A silver bottle stopper with huntsman and dog and two hallmarked

silver snuff boxes £120-£180
458 A quantity of silver to include a match slide, a bonbon dish, a pill box

and a silver plated chamber stick £50-£80
459 Georg Jensen hallmarked bottle opener with pierced bud finial £40-£60
460 A quantity of silver to include a hip flask, a glass flagon with silver mounts,

an Aspeys tortoiseshell letter opener with magnifying glass, Birmingham 1926
and a glass dressing table bottle with silver cover £100-£150

461 A pair of Scottish silver pepperettes, Glasgow 1927, a pair of enamel mounted 
glass salts with matching spoons £50-£80

462 A quantity of silver cigarette cases and silver mounted aide memoirs (6) £120-£180
463 A quantity of silver and silver plated flatware, a silver goblet on raised

circular base and a silver plated spectacles case £200-£300
464 A pair of George III Old English pattern tablespoons and a pair of modern

tablespoons A/F £60-£90
465 Five William IV Irish Queens pattern silver tablespoons Dublin 1837

and Dublin 1839 £220-£320
466 A silver rattail soup ladle, London 1921 £80-£120
467 A pair of William Comyns silver mounted opera glasses,

la Mignonne London 1903 and four white metal teaspoons £70-£100
468 A Victorian silver toast rack of leaf and branch form, Birmingham 1850,

a Victorian silver plated nautilus spoon warmer and silver plated purse £60-£90
469 A George III silver fiddle pattern soup ladle, London 1807 by Eley and Fearn £120-£180
470 A quantity of silver flatware to include spoons, forks, ladles and tongs (22) £200-£300
471 A 19th century Austro Hungarian white metal oval dish with pierced floral

border, a silver hallmarked Kiddush cup and a silver plated shaped oval tray £30-£50
472 A Russian white metal and cloisonné sugar bowl and cover decorated

with stylised flowers and leaves £100-£150
473 A Russian white metal and cloisonné bowl of circular form with swing handle, 

decorated with stylised leaves and flowers £60-£90
474 A matched pair of Russian white metal and cloisonné salts of circular form

with condiment spoons £30-£50
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475 Six Russian gilt metal cloisonné vodka tots £30-£50
476 Six white metal niello work Russian vodka tots and a niello work pepperette £80-£120
477 A set of six Russian white metal and cloisonné vodka tots decorated

with stylised leaves and flowers £70-£100
478 Six Russian white and yellow metal and cloisonné spoons £40-£60
479 Six Russian white metal teaspoons with stylised terminals £40-£60
480 A set of four far eastern white metal servers, decorated with figures

and village scenes £40-£60
481 A hexagonal white metal and blue enamel photograph frame

and two white metal photograph frames of architectural form £40-£60
482 A cased silver Christening set to include egg cup, napkin ring and spoon

and a cased set of white metal coffee spoons £40-£60
483 A quantity of silver and white metal napkin rings, a cased bread knife,

flatware and thimbles £70-£100
484 Two engine turned silver cigarette cases £50-£80
485 A cased set of Kings pattern silver handled fish eaters for 12 place settings £100-£150
486 A quantity of silver and white metal to include three photograph frames, a desk 

clock in silver frame and two Israeli white metal cabinet decorations (6) £40-£60
487 A quantity of silver and white metal to include covered boxes, bonbon dishes,

a cased napkin ring and tea knives with silver handles £60-£90
488 A quantity of silver to include a cased set of six shot cups in the form of tygs,

a caddy spoon and a button hook £80-£120
489 A cased set of six silver coffee spoons with bean terminals £30-£50
490 A cased silver plated manicure set to include powder bottle, a nail buffer

and scissors £50-£80
491 A canteen of Kings pattern flatware for twelve place settings

in a fitted two drawer serving table £80-£120
492 A canteen of Kings pattern silver plated flatware for 12 place settings £100-£150
493 A canteen of Kings pattern flatware in fitted mahogany cabinet for twelve place 

settings and additional pieces £120-£180
494 Webber and Hill canteen of Kings pattern silver plated flatware for twelve place 

settings £80-£120
495 A cased set of Kings pattern silver plated fish eaters for 6 place settings £50-£80
496 A quantity of silver plate to include flatware, an entrée dish and cover £50-£80
497 A quantity of silver plate to include dishes, sugar bowls, milk jugs

and a mug  (9) £40-£60
498 A quantity of silver plate to include candlesticks, dishes and flatware £30-£50
499 A quantity of silver plate to include a tea set, cake stand and photograph frame £30-£50
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Medals & Coins
500 A group of five RAF WWII medals for Flight Lieutenant-Squadron leader

R. D. MacMillian 51936 £150-£200
501 1793 George III Guinea £400-£600
502 1872 Queen Victoria gold Sovereign graded MS62 and slabbed £220-£320
503 2017 QEII gold Sovereign designed by Angela Pistrucci in plastic case £220-£320
504 2013 QEII gold Sovereign in capsulated sleeve with COA to verso £220-£320
505 1904 gold Sovereign £200-£300
506 1911 gold Sovereign £200-£300
507 1913 gold Sovereign £200-£300
508 1915 gold Sovereign £200-£300
509 1918 gold Sovereign £200-£300
510 1893 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
511 1897 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
512 1902 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
513 1906 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
514 1906 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
515 1907 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
516 1907 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
517 1908 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
518 1914 gold half Sovereign £100-£150
519 Three proof silver crowns in original packaging £60-£90
520 A quantity of commemorative coins some in fitted cases £50-£80
521 Twenty four cased silver crowns £150-£200
522 Six Victorian and Georgian silver crowns £80-£120
523 A quantity of pre 47 silver coins £20-£40
524 A quantity of pre 47 silver coins to include two shillings and one shilling coins £70-£100
525 Thirty one pre 1920 silver florins various dates £100-£150

Alcohol
526 Perrier-Jouet Belle Epoque Brut vintage 1990 75cl bottle and two glasses £120-£180
527 Dom Perignon 1971 vintage champagne, 75cl bottle £120-£180
528 Dom Perignon 1955 vintage champagne, 75cl bottle £70-£100
529 A quantity of champagne to include Pol Roger reserve in original packaging

and three Lanson Black Label, 75cl bottles (4) £70-£100
530 A quantity of alcohol to include Moet and Chandon champagne,

Cotes du Rhone, Riesling and Harrods presentation claret £40-£60
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531 A quantity of port to include 1960 Calem,1976 Grahams Malvedos,

1996 Taylors Queinte de Terra Feita and Dows finest reserve, 75cl bottles £100-£150
532 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1955 Pauillac bottle number 102590 £100-£150
533 A quantity of French wine to include Chateau la Mission Haut Brion Bordeaux, 

Grand Vin de Chateau Latour Pauillac-Medoc, Chateauneuf-du Pape, Esprit de 
Puisseguin Puisseguin Saint-Emilion, Chateau La Raze Beauvallet Medoc (9) £100-£150

534 A quantity of white and red wine to include Burgundy, Bordeaux, Chablis, 
Chardonnay and Tempranillo (10) £50-£80

535 Baron Philippe De Rothschild Mouton Cadet Bordeaux Rouge 2001,
six 75cl bottles in original packaging £80-£120

536 Baron Philippe De Rothschild Mouton Cadet Bordeaux Rouge 2001,
six 75cl bottles in original packaging £80-£120

537 A quantity of alcohol to include L. Garnier Chartreuse 75 proof, Garnier four 
liqueur bottle, Bols ballerina, Heyman Freres 1961 Pouilly Fuisse
and Goal 98 Vino de Tavola Rosso £70-£100

538 A quantity of alcohol to include Remy Martin, Courvoisier, Otard cognac,
Grand Marnier, Cointreau, Benedictine, Dows Port and Cockburns Port (9) £120-£180

539 Eight Bells Scotch whisky commemorative decanters in original packaging
1988 to 1995, 70cl £80-£120

540 Eight Bells Scotch whisky commemorative decanters in original packaging, 70cl £80-£120
541 Eight Bells Scotch whisky commemorative decanters in original packaging, 70cl £80-£120
542 Eight Bells Scotch whisky commemorative decanters in original packaging,

six 70cl and two 50cl £70-£100
543 Bells Royal Reserve 20 year old Scotch whisky in presentation porcelain 

decanter, 70cl £50-£80
544 Seven bottle of Scotch whisky to include two Bells litres, two Whyte & Mackay 

litres, one The Famous Grouse litre and Two Ballantines 70cl £70-£100
545 Chivas Regal 12 year old Scotch whisky three 70cl bottles in original packaging

and one litre bottle £60-£90
546 Three bottles of Scotch whisky to include Chivas Regal, J & W Hardie The 

Antiquary 12 year old and Bells Scotch whisky £30-£50
547 A quantity of whisky and cognac to include Glenlivet 12 year old,

QEII single malt, Courvoisier and a selection of miniatures £80-£120
548 Glenfiddich Solera reserve 15 year old single malt 70cl in original packaging

and Glenfiddich 12 year old single malt 70cl in original packaging £50-£80
549 Two Glenfiddich pure malt Scotch whisky 75cl bottles,

one in original packaging £50-£80
550 Glenfiddich pure malt Scotch whisky   litre in original packaging £30-£50
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We are pleased to offer online bidding via
www.easyliveauction.com and www.the-saleroom.com

for bidders who cannot attend the sale.
The live auction will allow you watch the sale as it happens

in real time and listen to the auctioneer via a live audio feed.
To view the catalogue and register for the sale please logon to

www.the-saleroom.com/busheyauctions
or www.easyliveauction.com/busheyauctions

Please note our online bidding terms and conditions

In addition to this service we offer
absentee/commission and telephone bids

Please contact Richard or Linda for further information
020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202
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